
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 5 February 2025 

 
 
To all Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Thursday, 13 February 
2025 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 January 2025 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

4.   Planning Applications (Pages 3 - 38) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 

5.   Planning Appeals (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 

 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor R Butler  
Vice-Chair: Councillor R Walker  
Councillors: S Calvert, J Chaplain, A Edyvean, S Ellis, E Georgiou, S Mallender, 
D Mason, C Thomas and T Wells 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2025 

 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Butler (Chair), R Walker (Vice-Chair), S Calvert, J Chaplain, 

A Edyvean, S Mallender, D Mason, C Thomas and T Wells 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

A Baxter - Team Manager – Area Planning (West)  
M Hilton – Area Planning Officer   

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 H Knott Head of Planning 
 A Cullen Planning Manager - Development 
 P Langton Senior Planning Officer 
 R Clack Legal Services Manager 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors S Ellis and E Georgiou 
  

 
21 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor R Walker declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Councillor for 

application 24/00984/CMA and would remove himself from the debate and not 
vote on this item. 
 

22 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 November 2024 
 

 An amendment to Councillor R Walker’s declaration of interest to clarify that he 
did not vote on the item in his ward. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November were agreed as a true record 
and were signed by the Chair. 
 

23 Planning Appeals 
 

 The Committee noted the Planning Appeal Decisions report which had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 

24 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director for Development 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
Councillor R Walker removed himself from the debate and did note vote on the 
following item. 
 
24/00984/CMA – Proposed quarry for the prior extraction of gypsum with 
ancillary development and on-site processing, site access off Barton 
Lane and restoration of the site – Land Northeast of Ratcliffe on soar 
Power Station, Barton Lane, Thrumpton.  
 
Updates 
 
There were no further updates for this item. 
 
DECISION 
 
THE CONDITIONS BE RECOMMENDED AND A RESPONSE BE PROVIDED 
TO NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL IN RESPECT OF THIS 
APPLICATION. 
 

25 Exclusion of the Public 
 

 It was resolved that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for item 6 on the Agenda relating to 
application reference: 23/01285/FUL, appeal reference: 
APP/P3040/W/24/3352048, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of part I of Schedule 12A of 
the Act.  
 
DECISION 
 
THE BOROUGH COUNCIL WITHDRAWS ITS DEFENCE OF THE APPEAL. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.55 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 2



 
 

 

 

 
Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 13 February 2025 
 
Planning Applications 

 

Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 

 
1. Slides relating to the application will be shown where appropriate. 

 
2. Plans illustrating the report are for identification only. 

 
3. Background Papers - the application file for each application is available for 

public inspection at the Rushcliffe Customer Contact Centre in accordance 
with the  Local Government Act 1972 and relevant planning 
legislation/Regulations.  Copies of the submitted application details are 
available on the   website http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online- 
applications/. This report is available as part of the Planning Committee Agenda 
which can be viewed five working days before the meeting at 
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=140  

 Once a decision has been taken on a planning application the decision notice 
is also displayed on the website. 

 
4. Reports to the Planning Committee take into account diversity and Crime and 

Disorder issues. Where such implications are material they are referred to in the 
reports, where they are balanced with other material planning considerations. 

 
5. With regard to S17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Police have 

advised they wish to be consulted on the following types of applications: major 
developments; those attracting significant numbers of the public e.g., public 
houses, takeaways etc.; ATM machines, new neighbourhood facilities including 
churches; major alterations to public buildings; significant areas of open 
space/landscaping or linear paths; form diversification to industrial uses in 
isolated locations. 

 
6. Where the Planning Committee have power to determine an application but the 

decision proposed would be contrary to the recommendation of the Director – 
Development and Economic Growth, the application may be referred to the 
Council for decision. 

7. The following notes appear on decision notices for full planning permissions: 
   “When carrying out building works you are advised to use door types and 
locks conforming to British Standards, together with windows that are 
performance tested (i.e. to BS 7950 for ground floor and easily accessible 
windows in homes). You are also advised to consider installing a burglar 
alarm, as this is the most effective way of protecting against burglary. 

page 3

Agenda Item 4

http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=140


If you have not already made a Building Regulations application we would 
recommend that you check to see if one is required as soon as possible. Help 
and guidance can be obtained by ringing 0115 914 8459, or by looking at our 
web site at 

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol  

 
 
 
Application Address Page      

   
24/01525/FUL Christmas Cottage, Flawforth Lane, Ruddington 

 
5 - 26 

 Demolition of existing dwelling. Erection of new 
replacement self-build dwelling, new access and gates, 
(Part Retrospective) 
  

 

Ward Ruddington 
 

 

Recommendation Refuse Planning Permission  
   
Application Address Page 

   
24/01905/REG3 

 

Bingham Arena, Mercia Court, Bingham 
 
Variation of Condition 29 (Hours of use) for planning 
application 19/02914/FUL to amend opening time 
Monday to Friday from 6.30am to 6.00am 

27 - 38 

   
Ward Bingham North  
   
Recommendation Grant Planning Permission   
   
   
   
   

                                                                                                                                 

 

page 4

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=SJOOLINLLQZ00
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=SML38MNL0EI00


This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller
of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Rushcliffe Borough Council - 100019419

Application Number:24/01525/FUL
Christmas Cottage, Flawforth Lane, Ruddington 
4

scale 1:2000 page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

24/01525/FUL 
  

Applicant Mr Steve Millett 

  

Location Christmas Cottage, Flawforth Lane, Ruddington 

  

Proposal 
Demolition of existing dwelling. Erection of new 
replacement self build dwelling, New access and 
gates, (Part Retrospective) 

  

Ward Ruddington 

 
 Full details of the application can be found here. 
 
THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1. The site is located at the western edge of a small cluster of properties located 

to the east of Ruddington and the south of Flawforth Lane. It is divorced from 
the village of Ruddington by open fields. 
 

2. Until recently the site accommodated a one and a half storey dormer bungalow 
detached property which has been demolished. The planning statement 
submitted states that the dwelling was in the process of being extended under 
permitted development and suffered a collapse of the walls.  
 

3. Construction of a self-build replacement dwelling has started on the site, and 
this has been constructed up to first floor level. An enforcement notice and stop 
notice has been issued on the site and it is understood that works have since 
ceased.  
 

4. The site also accommodates a garage/ outbuilding to the north-east which is 
still in situ. The site previously accommodated further outbuildings comprising 
a brick lean-to building attached to the neighbouring property and two detached 
garden rooms, all no longer present on site.  
 

5. The site accommodates a reasonably large garden and open aspect to the 
south and west. The site is located in the Green Belt. There are no neighbouring 
properties within close proximity to the west of the site. To the east there are 
properties of mixed styles. 

 
DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
6. The current application seeks retrospective permission for the demolition of the 

existing dwelling and the erection of a replacement dwelling. The proposal also 
includes the introduction of a new vehicular access and the erection of access 
gates.  
 

7. It is recommended that planning permission is refused for the reasons at the 
end of the report. 

 

page 7

https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


 

 

 

SITE HISTORY 
 
8. 24/00253/FUL - Remodel of existing dwelling, includes raising of main roof, two 

storey side and single storey rear extensions, rear balcony, alteration to doors 
and fenestration. Refused 18.06.2024 
 

9. 22/01462/PAA - Proposed addition of second storey extension to dwelling. 
Approved 04.10.22 
 

10. 21/03219/FUL - Demolition of existing dormer bungalow, garage and out 
buildings and erection of a replacement dwelling and detached garage. 
Landscaping and associated external works including boundary treatments and 
alterations to access. Refused 20.4.2022 
 

11. 20/00772/FUL - Demolition of existing two-storey dwelling and double garage. 
Erection of replacement two-storey dwelling and separate double garage, with 
landscaping. Withdrawn 05.08.2020 
 

12. 19/02298/FUL - Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 1 new dwelling 
with double garage, associated access, parking and boundary treatment 
Withdrawn 28.10.2019 
 

13. 81/08717/HIST - Extension of dormer Granted 21.12.1981 
 

14. 81/08715/HIST - Demolish garage and erect new brick garage Granted 
04.11.1981 

 
SITE CONSTRAINTS 
 
15. The site is located within the Nottingham/ Derby Green Belt.  
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Ward Member 
 
16. One Ward Councillor (Cllr M. Gaunt) supports the application as it is a proposal 

of a family home and the plans seem in keeping with the surrounding properties 

[...]
Policy 1 of Local Plan 
Part 2.  

 
100. Whilst concerns are not raised in respect of impact on neighbouring amenity, 

ecology and biodiversity these are considered to be neutral factors that would 
not outweigh the harm resulting from the proposed development. It is therefore 
recommended that planning permission is refused. 

 
101. The proposal was the subject of pre-application discussions and the applicant 

and agent were made aware of the policy objections which identified 
unacceptable impacts of the proposed development. The applicant was advised 
to submit an application for the erection of a like for like replacement bungalow. 
The applicant and agent chose to submit the application without making any 

page 23



 

 

 

amendments to the proposal and without taking into consideration the pre-
application advice given. In order to avoid further abortive costs to the applicant, 
the application has been considered without further negotiation and it is 
recommended to refuse planning permission. 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be refused for the following reason(s) 
 

1. The proposed dwelling would be materially larger than the existing 
dwelling, it would not constitute infill within a village, nor would it 
constitute development on previously developed land which would not 
have a substantial impact on the openness of the Green Belt.  The 
proposed development would therefore not fall within any of the 
exceptions to inappropriate development in the Green Belt listed under 
paragraph 154 of the NPPF. The proposed development would utilise 
Grey Belt land but would fail to meet criteria (b) and (c) of paragraph 155 
of the NPPF. The proposal would constitute an inappropriate and 
therefore harmful form of development for which 'very special 
circumstances' have not been demonstrated to clearly outweigh the 
harm arising. A decision to refuse planning permission would accord 
with paragraph 152 of the NPPF which state
[...]
Crown Copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Rushcliffe Borough Council - 100019419

Application Number: 24/01905/REG3
Bingham Arena, Mercia Court, Bingham 
4

scale 1:2000 page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

24/01905/REG3   
     

Applicant Rushcliffe Borough Council  
     
Location Bingham Arena, Mercia Court, Bingham 
 
 
     
Proposal Variation of Condition 29 (Hours of use) for planning application 

19/02914/FUL to amend opening time Monday to Friday from 6.30am to 
6.00am 

 
 

     
Ward Bingham North   
    

 

THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
Details of the application can be found here 
 
1. This application is referred to Planning Committee as the applicant is the Borough 

Council.  
 
2. This application relates to the Bingham Arena leisure centre and community hall 

located on the eastern side of Chapel Lane and to the north of the railway line 
within a built-up area of the settlement of Bingham. 

 
3. The site as a whole comprises the Arena which includes the leisure centre and 

community hall, the Bingham Enterprise Centre (a detached building located to 
the northern boundary) and a large car park. 

 
4. Sites to the north and east are occupied by industrial units. Further east beyond 

the industrial unts is a residential development. On the opposite side of Chapel 
Lane is a Lidl retail store and a car washing operation. To the south of the site, on 
the opposite side of the railway line, are residential properties. A level crossing 
over the railway line is adjacent to the south west corner of the site. 

 
DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
5. This application seeks to vary condition 29 of the original planning permission (ref 

19/02914/FUL) in relation to increasing the hours of opening by 30 minutes on 
Monday to Friday mornings.  

 
6. The original wording of condition 29 reads 
 
 The leisure centre and community building hereby approved shall only be open 

for use by members of the public between th
[...]
tential of leisure within the Borough and 

increase opportunities through…. b) the enhancement of existing leisure facilities  
 
26. The Bingham Arena is in a sustainable location providing a popular leisure facility 

promoting a healthy lifestyle within the Borough The proposed increase in opening 
hours on a Monday to Friday by 30 minutes in the morning although modest would 
enhance the existing leisure facility and customer access to the leisure centre 
facilities by providing earlier opening hours for visitors wishing to use the facilities 
early in the morning.  

 
27. Taking the above into account, it is considered that the principle of the proposal 

meets the criteria set out in the Chapter 8 of the NPPF (2024) and Policies 12 and 
13 of LPP1 and Policies 31 and 39 of the LPP2 and is therefore is acceptable 
subject to the following material considerations:- 

 
Amenity  
 
28. Policy 10 of LPP1 and Policy 1 of LPP2 requires that new development proposals 

be assessed in terms of their impact on the amenity of occupiers of proposed 
development and nearby residents. Policy 31 of LPP2 requires that the 
enhancement of leisure facilities should not be detrimental to the surrounding 
area. 

 
29. Taking account of the location of the Arena within an area of adjacent commercial 

units, adjacent to the railway line and a busy main road leading into Bingham 
Town Centre, together with the separation distances from the nearest residential 
properties to the south and north west, it is considered that the proposed increase 
in the opening hours of the Arena from 6.30am to 6.00am on Monday to Friday 
mornings would be considered to be so modest such that it would not result in any 
significantly increased levels of activity to result in adverse harm to the amenities 
of the neighbouring units and the nearest residential property.   

 
30. Although the building has glazed elevations it is not considered that the lighting 

for the building required from the earlier opening hours would have any 
significantly greater impact on the surrounding units and predominantly 
commercial area than currently exists during hours of darkness. 

 
31. For the reasons set out above it is not considered that the proposal would result 

page 32



 

in significant harm to the amenity of neighbouring properties or the wider area The 
proposal therefore accords with and Policy 10 of the LPP1 and Policy 1 and Policy 
31 of the LPP2.  

 
Other Matters 
 
Highway safety and parking 
 
32. The large car park serving the Arena site is managed by the operator and the 

proposed increased opening hours would not be considered to result in any impact 
on the availability of parking at the earlier of time of 6.00am. 

 
Character and appearance 
 
33. No external alterations are proposed to the building. As such the proposal would 

not result in any impact on the character and appearance of the building. 
 
Biodiversity Net Gain 
 
34.  Based on the information on the date of the original planning permission to which 

this section 73 planning permission relates, the Planning Authority considers that 
biodiversity net gain does not apply (original permission pre-dates 12 February 
2024). 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
35. It should be noted that only the very narrow scope of the matters of varying the 

conditions imposed are open for consideration.  
 
36. In respect of the matters specifically under consideration the variation of condition 

29 of planning permission 19/02914/FUL to amend the opening hours of the Arena 
from 6.30 am to 6.00am Mondays to Friday is considered acceptable for the 
reasons set out above. Previously imposed conditions have been updated to 
reflect the details submitted in approved discharge of condition applications and 
subsequent non-material amendment applications and to reflect changes in 
planning legislation.  

 
37. It is not considered that the proposed variation would result in any adverse harm 

to the amenity of the occupiers of neighbouring or nearby properties. 
 
38. It is therefore considered that the granting of the planning permission would fully 

accord with the objectives of the relevant planning policies set out in the National 
Planning Policy Framework, LPP1 and LPP2. It is therefore recommended that 
planning permission is granted for the proposal subject to the conditions set out 
below:- 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
condition(s):- 

page 33



 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be undertaken in accordance with 

following approved plans:- 

Site Location Plan ( Revised ) J4285-08-01-P3 

Design and Access Statement J4285(08) 001  

Schedule of Planning drawings and documents as set out Rev C06 March 2020 
Revised elevations N and E elevation 23/00097/NMA  

[For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory development in 
accordance with the aims of Policy 1 (Development Requirements) of the 
Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies.] 

2. The development shall be retained in accordance with the details submitted in   
relation to the following approved on the 8th February 2021 under 
21/00174/DISCON   

- details of finished ground and floor levels in relation to an existing datum 
point, existing site levels and adjoining land 

- details of materials to the external elevations of the building – revised 
elevation plans for 23/00097/NMA   

- bin storage facilities; 

- details of the proposed substation and its screening 

- Sections and cross sections of the site showing the relationship of the 
proposed development to adjoining land and premises; 

- Details of connectivity to the public bridleway no.26 at the unmanned railway 
crossing to include detail and design. 

- Details of all external plant and associated screening to accord with the 
information submitted in the Environoise noise Assessment V2 

[To ensure a satisfactory development in accor
[...]
Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 January 2025
	4 Planning Applications
	1. 24.01525.FUL - Christmas Cottage Flawforth Lane Ruddington - Map
	1. 24.01525.FUL - Christmas Cottage Flawforth Lane Ruddington
	2. 24.01905.VAR - Bingham Arena Bingham - Map
	2. 24.01905.VAR - Bingham Arena Bingham

	5 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2025 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors R Butler (Chair), A Brown, S Calvert, J Chaplain, A Edyvean, 
S Ellis, E Georgiou, S Mallender, D Mason, L Way and T Wells 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 H Knott Head of Planning 
 A Cullen Planning Manager - Development 
 C Thompson Area Planning Officer 
 B Pearson Area Planning Officer 
 A Baxter Team Manager – Area Planning 
 R Clack Legal Services Manager 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors R Walker and C Thomas 
   

 
26 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
27 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 January 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2025 were agreed as a true 

record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

28 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously.  
 
28.1 24/01525/FUL – Demolition of existing dwelling. Erection of new 

replacement self-build dwelling, new access and gates, (Part 
Retrospective) - Christmas Cottage, Flawforth Lane, Ruddington 

 
Updates  
 
The Chair made a declaration of lobbying on behalf of Members of Committee 



 

 

as they had received direct email correspondence from the applicant in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr S Millett (Applicant) and Councillor M Gaunt (Ward Councillor) 
addressed the Committee.  
 
DECISION  
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED FOR THE SPECIFIED REASONS 
SET OUT IN THE REPORT PUBLISHED WITH THE AGENDA. 
 
28.2 24/01905/REG3 - Variation of Condition 29 (Hours of use) for 

planning application 19/02914/FUL to amend opening time Monday 
to Friday from 6.30am to 6.00am - Bingham Arena, Mercia Court, 
Bingham 

 
Updates  
 
An additional representation was received after the agenda was published and 
this was circulated to the Committee before the meeting.  
 
DECISION  
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, THE 
DETAILS OF WHICH ARE SET OUT IN THE REPORT PUBLISHED WITH 
THE AGENDA. 
 

29 Planning Appeals 
 

 The Committee noted the Planning Appeal Decisions reported which had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.15 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


